

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOEL HENRIK STONE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STUART BANNER  
UCLA SUPREME COURT  
CLINIC  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
385 Charles E. Young Dr.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
CRAIG K. SHANNON  
240 East Spruce Street  
Missoula, Montana 59802  
KOAN MERCER  
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
555 Fuller, PO Box 200147  
Helena, Montana 59620

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL B. LEVIN  
MARK R. YOHALEM  
JOSHUA PATASHNIK  
COLIN A. DEVINE  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON  
LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave., 50<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
Fred.Rowley@mto.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 7

I. The Decision Below Deepens a  
Longstanding Split Over Whether The  
Double Jeopardy Clause Attaches Upon  
The Court’s Acceptance Of A Guilty Plea. .... 9

II. This Case Presents An Important Issue  
And Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving  
That Issue..... 16

III. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Is  
Incorrect. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 24

APPENDICES:

Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Mon-  
tana, No. DA 16-0340 ..... 1a

Order of the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District  
Court, No. DC 13-0395 ..... 11a

Hearing Transcript of the Montana Thirteenth Judi-  
cial District, No. DC 13-0295 ..... 18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	10
<i>Bally v. Kemna</i> , 65 F.3d 104 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	2, passim
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	19
<i>Fox v. Ryan</i> , 462 F. App'x 730 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Fransaw v. Lynaugh</i> , 810 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Gilmore v. Zimmerman</i> , 793 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	16, 19
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927) .....	20
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014) .....	9, 17, 20, 22
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	8, 17
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	13, 20, 21, 22

<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	20
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 579 F.2d 1116 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cambindo Valencia</i> , 609 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 580 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	7, passim
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 381 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 406 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 15
<i>United States v. Ritsema</i> , 89 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 609 F.2d 761 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>United States v. Santiago Soto</i> , 825 F.2d 616 (1st Cir. 1987).....	7, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 59 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) .....	19, 21

**STATE CASES**

<i>Commonwealth v. Dean-Ganek</i> , 960 N.E.2d 262 (Mass. 2012) .....	2, 8, 15
<i>Myers v. Frazier</i> , 319 S.E.2d 782 (W. Va. 1984).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Castro</i> , 13 N.E. 3d 720 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014) .....	15
<i>Peiffer v. State</i> , 88 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. 2002).....	12
<i>State v. Angel</i> , 51 P.3d 1155 (N.M. 2002).....	14
<i>State v. McAlear</i> , 519 N.W.2d 596 (S.D. 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 995 A.2d 65 (Conn. 2010).....	7, 13

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
---------------------------	---

**STATUTES - OTHER**

Mont. Code § 45-5-206(3)(a) .....	3
Mont. Code § 46-1-202(7).....	7
Mont. Code § 46-18-501 .....	3
Mont. Code § 46-18-502 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

W.R. LaFave, J.H. Israel, N.J. King, &  
O.S. Kerr, *Criminal Procedure* §  
25.1(d) (5th ed. 2009)..... 15
